

Date of reserved for orders : Nil
Date of pronouncement : 02.07.2026
Date of uploading :

APHC010284552026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3521]

THURSDAY, THE 2nd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4579/2026

Between:

PAPANA HARI BABU ALIAS HARI KRISHNA, S/O. ANKI REDDY, AGED
ABOUT 43 YEARS, R/O. JIRRAVARIPALEM VILLAGE, KALIGIRI
MANDAL, NELLORE DISTRICT

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED

AND

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, Rep. by Public Prosecutor,
High Court of A.P., Amaravathi, Guntur D.T

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused:

PAVAN KUMAR PASUPULETI

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant:

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Mr.Pavan Kumar Pasupuleti, the learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks permission to withdraw the Criminal Petition.

2. Permission is accorded.
3. In the result, the Criminal Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

As a sequel, Miscellaneous petitions, if any pending, shall stand closed.

DR. Y. LAKSHMANA RAO, J

Date: 02.07.2026

RSI

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Reasoned Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No

48

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION No.4579 of 2026

Date: 02.07.2026

RSI